^ ^ (10,485) (10,485) Ordinary dividend payable

Net assets excluding pension deficit 134,547
Pension deficit (5,459) ^ 5,459 ^

Net assets including pension deficit 129,088

(915,270) Total current liabilities
(1,104,959) Total liabilities

Capital and reserves Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent
Called up Ordinary Share capital (150) ^ ^ (150) Share capital

Share premium account (2,795) ^ ^ (2,795) Share premium account

Other reserves ^ Merger reserve (117,891) ^ ^ (117,891) Merger reserve

^ Other reserves (8,031) ^ ^ (8,031) Other reserves

Profit and loss account 169 ^ ^ 169 Retained earnings

Called up Preference Share capital (390) ^ ^ (390) Preference Share capital

Shareholders’ funds
Equity (128,698)

Non-equity (390)

Total shareholders’ funds (129,088) ^ ^ (129,088) Total equity

(1,234,047) Total liabilities and equity

153

TABLE B2

Balance Sheet as at 1 January 2004 ^measurement effect of other IFRS on UKGAAP balances
UK GAAP

balances in
IFRS format Dividends

Lease
Incentives Revenue

Employee
Benefits Consolidation Intangibles

Financial
Instruments

Share Based
Payments

Goodwill &
Management

Contracts IFRS
IAS10 IAS17 IAS18 IAS19 IAS27 IAS38 IAS39/32 IRFS2 IFRS3

»000 »000 »000 »000 »000 »000 »000 »000 »000 »000 »000

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 8,585 ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ (602) ^ ^ ^ 7,983

Intangible assets:

^ Goodwill 303,898 ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ (49,867) 254,031

^ Management contracts ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 88,655 88,655

^ Other intangible assets ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 602 ^ ^ ^ 602

303,898 ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 602 ^ ^ 38,788 343,288

Other financial investments 7 ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 1,649 ^ ^ 1,656

Deferred acquisition costs ^ ^ ^ 5,531 ^ 633 ^ ^ ^ ^ 6,164

Deferred tax assets 3,255 ^ 93 204 2,511 ^ ^ ^ 336 ^ 6,399

Total non-current assets 315,745 ^ 93 5,735 2,511 633 ^ 1,649 336 38,788 365,490

Current assets
Financial investments ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 855,188 ^ ^ ^ ^ 855,188

Reinsurance assets 848,905 ^ ^ ^ ^ (846,498) ^ ^ ^ ^ 2,407

Stock of units and shares 495 ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 495

Trade and other receivables 43,132 ^ ^ ^ ^ 10,558 ^ ^ ^ ^ 53,690

Deferred acquisition costs ^ ^ ^ 1,981 ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 1,981

Cash and cash equivalents

^ policyholders ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 26,961 ^ ^ ^ ^ 26,961

^ shareholders 25,770 ^ ^ ^ ^ (2,793) ^ ^ ^ ^ 22,977

25,770 ^ ^ ^ ^ 24,168 ^ ^ ^ ^ 49,938

Total current assets 918,302 ^ ^ 1,981 ^ 43,416 ^ ^ ^ ^ 963,699

Total assets 1,234,047 ^ 93 7,716 2,511 44,049 ^ 1,649 336 38,788 1,329,189

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Interest bearing loans and

borrowings (180,000) ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ (390) ^ ^ (180,390)

Trade and other payables (2) ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ (2)

Provisions (3,936) ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ (3,936)

Pension deficit (5,459) ^ ^ ^ (2,339) ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ (7,798)

Deferred income ^ ^ ^ (6,841) ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ (6,841)

Deferred tax liabilities (292) ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ (496) ^ (26,597) (27,385)

Total non-current liabilities (189,689) ^ ^ (6,841) (2,339) ^ ^ (886) ^ (26,597) (226,352)

Current liabilities
Investment contract liabilities (848,905) ^ ^ ^ ^ (35,151) ^ ^ ^ ^ (884,056)

Insurance contract liabilities ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ (3,041) ^ ^ ^ ^ (3,041)

Interest bearing loans and

borrowings (15,000) ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ (15,000)

Trade and other payables (30,792) ^ (796) ^ ^ (5,839) ^ ^ ^ ^ (37,427)

Employee benefits (9,500) ^ ^ ^ (572) ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ (10,072)

Deferred income ^ ^ ^ (1,352) ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ (1,352)

Current tax payable (588) ^ ^ ^ ^ (16) ^ ^ ^ ^ (604)

Ordinary dividend payable (10,485) 10,485 ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^

Total current liabilities (915,270) 10,485 (796) (1,352) (572) (44,047) ^ ^ ^ ^ (951,552)

Total liabilities (1,104,959) 10,485 (796) (8,193) (2,911) (44,047) ^ (886) ^ (26,597) (1,177,904)

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent
Share capital (150) ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ (150)

Share premium account (2,795) ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ (2,795)

Merger reserve (117,891) ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ (117,891)

Other reserves (8,031) (10,485) ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ (1,155) ^ ^ (19,671)

Retained earnings 169 ^ 703 477 400 ^ ^ ^ (335) (12,192) (10,778)

Preference Share capital (390) ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 390 ^ ^ ^

Total equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent (129,088) (10,485) 703 477 400 ^ ^ (765) (335) (12,192) (151,285)
Minority interest ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^

Total equity (129,088) (10,485) 703 477 400 ^ ^ (765) (335) (12,192) (151,285)

Total liabilities and equity (1,234,047) ^ (93) (7,716) (2,511) (44,047) ^ (1,651) (335) (38,789) (1,329,189)

Rounding differences of up to »2,000 result in minor imbalances within specific adjustments but have no impact on the primary statements.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

154

[…]

Merger reserve (737,207) ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ (12,547) ^ (749,754)

Other reserves (69,119) (32,914) ^ ^ ^ (1,352) ^ 98 ^ (1,618) ^ (3,496) ^ (108,401)

Retained earnings 17,905 ^ 897 1,560 562 1,568 7,604 318 ^ ^ (1,630) (18,849) ^ 9,935

Preference share capital (800) ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 800 ^ ^ ^ ^

Total equity attributable to
equity holders of the parent (818,659) (32,914) 897 1,560 562 216 7,604 416 ^ (818) (1,630) (34,892) ^ (877,658)
Minority interest ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^

Total equity (818,659) (32,914) 897 1,560 562 216 7,604 416 ^ (818) (1,630) (34,892) ^ (877,658)

Total liabilities and equity (2,014,515) ^ (90) (10,739) (5,581) 216 (45,236) 416 ^ (2,312) (2,192) (211,839) 2,468 (2,289,404)

*Relating to the acquisition of F&CGHGroup.

Rounding differences of up to »2,000 result in minor imbalances within specific adjustments but have no impact on the primary statements.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

158

Annual Report & Financial Statements 2005

Table C5

Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31 December 2004 ^ effect of IFRS adjustments
UK GAAP

Year ended
31 December

2004

Consolidation
IAS 27

IFRS
Year ended

31 December
2004

»000 »000 »000

Cash flows from operating activities
Operating profit before restructuring costs 24,370 1,140 25,510
Cash outflow relating to restructuring costs (9,157) ^ (9,157)
Adjustments for non-cash items 32,858 ^ 32,858
Changes in working capital and provisions (33,763) 19,133 (14,630)

Cash generated from operating activities 14,308 20,273 34,581
Income tax paid (6,608) ^ (6,608)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 7,700 20,273 27,973

Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (4,066) ^ (4,066)
Payment to increase investment in associate (5,101) ^ (5,101)
Rebate of consideration on RSAI acquisition 3,893 ^ 3,893
Expenses of F&CGH Group acquisition (11,998) ^ (11,998)
Net cash acquired with subsidiary undertakings 132,791 ^ 132,791
Investment income from investing activities 2,206 (528) 1,678

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities 117,725 (528) 117,197

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issue of share capital 822 ^ 822
Drawdown of revolving credit facility from FP Group 5,000 ^ 5,000
Repayment of revolving credit facility from FP Group (15,000) ^ (15,000)
Proceeds from long-term borrowings 25,000 ^ 25,000
Interest paid on loans (11,299) ^ (11,299)
Other interest paid (879) ^ (879)
Equity dividends paid (16,480) ^ (16,480)
Preference dividends paid (23) ^ (23)
Purchase of own shares (1,165) ^ (1,165)

Net cash outflow from financing activities (14,024) ^ (14,024)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 111,401 19,745 131,146
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 25,770 24,168 49,938

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 137,171 43,913 181,084

Cash and cash equivalents
Shareholders 137,171 (3,232) 133,939
Policyholders ^ 47,145 47,145

137,171 43,913 181,084

159

Historical summaries

IFRS has been adopted for the years ending 31 December 2004 and 2005. For the years ending 31 December 2001, 2002 and 2003 the Group
Financial Statements have been prepared under UKGAAP. The five year historical summaries are not directly comparable. Themain
changes which would be required for the years ended 31 December 2001, 2002 and 2003 to comply with IFRS relate to both presentational
andmeasurement items. Details of changes for year-ended 31 December 2004 are disclosed in Note 42.

Group profit and loss accounts UKGAAP
2001
»000

UKGAAP
2002
»000

UKGAAP
2003#

[…]

determined rate of dividends, to be classified as a liability. The impact of this reclassification is to reduce net assets by »390,000 as at

1 January 2004 and by »800,000 as at 31 December 2004 as shown in notes 1(b) and 1(c). As a result, the dividends are accounted

for as an interest charge in the Profit and Loss Account reducing profit in 2004 by »32,000.

(v) Financial instruments: Measurement (FRS 26)

In accordance with FRS 26, other financial investments (available for sale) are recognised and measured at their fair value with

adjustments to fair value taken directly to reserves.

The effect of measuring the Company’s available for sale investments at fair value is to increase other financial investments by

»1,650,000 and »2,312,000 at 1 January 2004 and 31 December 2004 respectively as shown in notes 1(b) and 1(c). The increase in

reserves from these adjustments, after recognising deferred tax, amounts to »1,155,000 as at 1 January 2004 and »1,618,000 as at

31 December 2004.

Notes to the Financial Statements

172

1. Restatement of prior year (cont’d)

(b) Balance Sheet as at 1 January 2004 ^ effect of prior year adjustments

As
previously
reported Dividends

Reclassification
of preference

shares

Revaluation of
available for sale

investments
Share-based

payments As restated

»000 »000 »000 »000 »000 »000

Fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets 4,293 ^ ^ ^ ^ 4,293

Investments in subsidiaries 295,325 ^ ^ ^ ^ 295,325

Other investments 2 ^ ^ 1,650 ^ 1,652

Total fixed assets 299,620 ^ ^ 1,650 ^ 301,270

Current assets
Debtors (amounts falling due within one year) 33,662 (17,950) ^ ^ ^ 15,712

Debtors (amounts falling due outwith one year) 900 ^ ^ ^ (13) 887

Cash and short-term deposits 8,523 ^ ^ ^ ^ 8,523

Total current assets 43,085 (17,950) ^ ^ (13) 25,122

Creditors (amounts falling due
within one year)
Proposed ordinary dividend (10,485) 10,485 ^ ^ ^ ^

Other creditors (17,442) ^ ^ ^ ^ (17,442)

Net current assets 15,158 (7,465) ^ ^ (13) 7,680

Total assets less current liabilities 314,778 (7,465) ^ 1,650 (13) 308,950

Creditors (amounts falling due
outwith one year) (2,234) ^ (390) ^ ^ (2,624)

Provisions for liabilities (2,319) ^ ^ (495) ^ (2,814)

Net assets excluding pension deficit 310,225 (7,465) (390) 1,155 (13) 303,512

Pension deficit (5,459) ^ ^ ^ ^ (5,459)

Net assets including pension deficit 304,766 (7,465) (390) 1,155 (13) 298,053

Capital & reserves
Called up preference share capital 390 ^ (390) ^ ^ ^

Called up ordinary share capital 150 ^ ^ ^ ^ 150

Share premium account 2,795 ^ ^ ^ ^ 2,795

Merger reserve 276,132 ^ ^ ^ ^ 276,132

Other reserves 8,028 10,485 ^ 1,155 ^ 19,668

Profit and loss account 17,271 (17,950) ^ ^ (13) (692)

Total shareholders’ funds 304,766 (7,465) (390) 1,155 (13) 298,053

Annual Report & Financial Statements 2005

173

1. Restatement of prior year (cont’d)

(c) Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2004 ^ effect of prior year adjustments

As

previously

reported Dividends

Foreign

exchange

Reclassification

of Preference

Shares

Revaluation of

available for sale

investments

Share-based

payments As restated

»000 »000 »000 »000 »000 »000 »000

Fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets 3,565 ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 3,565

Investments in subsidiaries 1,061,599 ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 1,061,599

Other investments 5,400 ^ (297) ^ 2,312 ^ 7,415

Total fixed assets 1,070,564 ^ (297) ^ 2,312 ^ 1,072,579

Current assets
Debtors (amounts falling due within one year) 51,039 (5,800) ^ ^ ^ ^ 45,239

Debtors (amounts falling due outwith one year) 9,076 ^ ^ ^ ^ (8,275) 801

Cash and short-term deposits 1,485 ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 1,485

Total Current Assets 61,600 (5,800) ^ ^ ^ (8,275) 47,525

Creditors (amounts falling due
within one year)
Proposed ordinary dividend (32,914) 32,914 ^ ^ ^ ^ ^

Other creditors (28,182) ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ (28,182)

Net current assets 504 27,114 ^ ^ ^ (8,275) 19,343

Total assets less current liabilities 1,071,068 27,114 (297) ^ 2,312 (8,275) 1,091,922

Creditors (amounts falling due
outwith one year) (50,000) ^ ^ (800) ^ ^ (50,800)

Provisions for liabilities (1,639) ^ ^ ^ (694) 330 (2,003)

Net assets excluding pension deficit 1,019,429 27,114 (297) (800) 1,618 (7,945) 1,039,119

Pension deficit (6,498) ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ (6,498)

Net assets including pension deficit 1,012,931 27,114 (297) (800) 1,618 (7,945) 1,032,621

Capital & reserves
Called up preference share capital 800 ^ ^ (800) ^ ^ ^

Called up ordinary share capital 482 ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 482

Share premium account 28,956 ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 28,956

Merger reserve 912,674 ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 912,674

Other reserves 69,119 32,914 ^ ^ 1,618 ^ 103,651

Profit and loss account 900 (5,800) (297) ^ ^ (7,945) (13,142)

Total shareholders’ funds 1,012,931 27,114 (297) (800) 1,618 (7,945) 1,032,621

2. Auditors’ remuneration
2005
»000

2004
»000

Auditors’ remuneration ^ audit services 40 30

Auditors’ remuneration ^ non-audit services:

Further assurance services 193 734

Tax advisory services 278 83

Other non-audit services 2,801 104

Total non-audit services 3,272 921

Total auditors’ remuneration 3,312 951

Notes to the Financial Statements

174

3. Directors’ remuneration

Details of Directors’ remuneration are as follows:

2005
»000

2004
»000

Aggregate emoluments 3,238 3,072

Aggregate compensation paid to Directors for loss of office 1,995 1,679

Company contributions paid to defined contribution pension scheme 293 84